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Abstract 
The objective of this research are to find out whether there is an effectiveness of simulation technique to improve students speaking skill of the tenth grade students of SMK Negeri 3 Purworejo in the academic year of 2012/2013. The type of this research is descriptive quantitative research. In this research, the researcher took two classes as the sample. One class was experimental group and other as control group. Each class consists of 32 students. So, the number of sample was 64 students. While the instrument that was used in this thesis, was test. In collecting the data, the researcher used pre-test and post-test. Before conducting post-test, the researcher gave treatment for experimental group using simulation technique and common way for control group. After getting enough data, the researcher calculated the data using t-test polled variance. Based on the previous computation, the mean score of experimental group was 76.81 and the mean of control group was 71.75. To see whether the hypothesis was accepted or rejected, the t-value was consulted to the t-table at the 0.05 significance level. It shows that the t-table was 2.00 and the t-value was 2.76.  It means that t-value was higher than t-table, that was 2.76 > 2.00. 
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A. Background
Thornbury (2005: 01) states that speaking is so much a part daily life that we take it for granted. The average person produces tens of thousands of words a day, although some people-like auctioneers or politicians may produce even more than that. So, natural and integral is speaking that we forget how we once struggled to achieve this ability until, that is, we have to learn how to do it all over again in a foreign language. Simulation is acting out or mimicking an actual or probable real life condition. 
(http://www.businessdictionary.com/definition/simulation.html)

Simulating has been one of the extremely valuable strategies as it encourages thinking and creativity; students themselves develop and practice a new language and behavioral skills in a relatively unthreatening setting and can create the motivation and involvement as in the real world life (Tompkins, 2003).
B. Research Method
This research belongs to quantitative research. The researcher applies the research methods by using an appropriate instrument to get better data. This research was carried out from 18th July until 29th of July 2013. The research was conducted at the SMK Negeri 3 Purworejo 2012/2013 academic year that is the tenth grade students as the subjects of the research. The sample sampling technique used in the research is purposive sampling. The instruments of this research used spoken test. The techniques of the data analysis, the researcher used descriptive analysis, in this step the researcher classified the learning method used by the JB and KK students, make the percentage of each learning method, and interpret them.
C. Finding and Discussion
This part presented the result of the students’ achievement and the researcher collected some data concerning the test result. The researcher also finds out whether the simulation is effective or not in improving students’ speaking skill and the researcher analyzed the result of the test conducted in experimental group and control group. The goal of presenting the data is to show the English students’ achievement that learnt using simulation technique. The researcher uses the result of the test from experimental group and control group.
Table of speaking skill of the experimental group and control group

	 
	Experimental Group
	Control Group

	
	Pre-test
	Post-test
	Pre-test
	Post-test

	Mean 
	56.09
	76.81
	 57.44
	71.75

	Median
	56.50
	77.00
	 58.00
	71.00

	Mode
	54.00
	78.00
	 52.00
	65.00 

	Std. Deviation
	5.09
	8.00
	4.46
	6.91

	Variance
	25.96
	63.96
	19.93
	47.74

	Lowest Score
	46.00
	58.00
	 49.00
	57.00

	Highest Score
	66.00
	96.00
	 66.00
	86.00

	Range
	20.00
	38.00
	 17.00
	29.00


From the score table, the researcher concludes the highest score of students’ speaking skill of experimental group (H) is 96, the lowest score (L) is 58, the range (R) is 38, the median (Me) is 77, the mode (Mo) is 78, and the total score (T) is 2458.  The results of mean (M) is 76.81, standard deviation (SD) is 8.00, and variance (S) is 63.96. Meanwhile, the score table of control group the highest score of students’ speaking skill (H) is 86, the lowest score (L) is 57, the range (R) is 29, the median (Me) is 71, the mode (Mo) is 74, and the total score (T) is 2296. The results of mean (M) is 71.75, standard deviation (SD) is 6.91, and variance (S) is 47.74.
D. Conclusion

Based on the analysis data and discussion about hypothesis in previous chapter, the researcher concludes it is effective of using simulation technique to improving the students’ speaking skill at the tenth grade students of State Vocational High School 3 of Purworejo in the academic year 2012/2013. After the data had been analyzed, it was found that there was a significant influence between students’ speaking skill at the tenth grade of State Vocational High School 3 of Purworejo in the academic year 2012/2013 who were taught using simulation technique and those who were not. It was obtained result of t-test was higher than t-table, that was 2.76>2.00.
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